
New York Supreme Court
Appellate Division—First Department

CLARE MARIE STILE,

Appellate
Case No.:
2021-03689

Plaintiff-Respondent,

– against –

C-AIR CUSTOMHOUSE BROKERS-FORWARDS, INC., C-AIR
INTERNATIONAL, INC., MILTON HEID and AUGUSTUS ANTICO,

Defendants-Appellants.

BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT

LAZARUS & LAZARUS, P.C.
Attorneys for Plaintiff-Respondent
240 Madison Avenue
New York, New York 10016
(212) 889-7400
hlazarus@lazarusandlazarus.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
II. COUNTER-STATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED	3
III. COUNTER STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	5
1. The 2008 Action.....	5
2. The Settlement Agreement.....	5
3. The Releases.....	7
4. Notice of Inspection	7
5. Procedural Summary	8
IV. ARGUMENT.....	10
1. Standard On A Motion To Dismiss.....	10
2. The “Surrender Provisions” Of The Settlement Agreement Do Not Equate To A Surrender Of Ownership For Stile Or His Estate	11
3. The Supreme Court Appropriately Rejected The <i>Res Judicata</i> Defense	15
4. The Transfer Restrictions Contained In The Settlement Agreement Do Not Bar The Action	17
5. Each Count Of The Complaint Was Appropriately Maintained By The Supreme Court	18
a. Count One For Shareholder Distributions Is Properly Plead	19
b. Count 2 (Minority Shareholder Oppression) Is Properly Plead	20
c. Counts 3 to 6 (For Dissolution, Fair Value, And Appointment Of Receiver) Are Not Barred By The Settlement Agreement	22

d.	Plaintiff’s Seventh Count For Conversion And Eighth Count For Unjust Enrichment Are Properly Plead In The Alternative	22
e.	Counts 9 To 13 For Accounting, Declaratory Relief, Breach Of Fiduciary Duty And Constructive Trust Were Appropriately Maintained By The Supreme Court	23
f.	Plaintiff’s Claims 14 and 15 For The Repayment of Loans Can Be Maintained.....	25
V.	CONCLUSION.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>511 W. 232nd Owners Corp. v. Jennifer Realty Co.</i> , 98 N.Y.2d 144 (2002).....	11
<i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Roseboro</i> , 247 A.D.2d 379 (2d Dep’t 1998).....	26
<i>Application of Androtsakis</i> , 139 A.D.2d 471 (1st Dept 1988)	22
<i>Bank of New York Mellon v. WMC Mortgage, LLC</i> , 41 Misc.3d 1230(A), 2013 WL 6153207 (Sup. Ct., N.Y. Cty. 2013).....	10
<i>Beach v. Touradji Capital Mgt. L.P.</i> , 85 A.D.3d 674 (1st Dep’t 2011).....	23
<i>Dolgoff v. Projectavision, Inc.</i> , 235 A.D.2d 311 (1st Dept 1997)	24
<i>FCI Group, Inc. v. City of New York</i> , 54 A.D.3d 171 (1st Dep’t 2008).....	13
<i>Fischbach & Moore, Inc. v. E.W. Howell Co.</i> , 240 A.D.2d 157 (1st Dep’t 1997).....	10
<i>Frank v. Metalico Rochester, Inc.</i> , 174 A.D.3d 1407 (4th Dept 2019).....	18
<i>Gilmore v. Jordan</i> , 132 A.D.3d 1379, 17 N.Y.S.3d 545 (2015).....	13, 14, 15
<i>Gomez-Jimenez v. N.Y. Law Sch.</i> , 103 A.D.3d 13 (1st Dep’t 2012).....	10
<i>Gowen v. Helly Nahmad Gallery, Inc.</i> , 60 Misc. 3d 963 (Sup. Ct. 2018), <i>aff’d</i> 169 A.D.3d 580 (1st Dep’t 2019)	24
<i>Herrmann v. AMD Realty Inc.</i> , 779 N.Y.S.2d 560 (2004)	14
<i>Jamison v. Lamborn</i> , 207 A.D. 375 (1st Dep’t 1923).....	25

<i>Leon v. Martinez</i> , 84 N.Y.2d 83 (1994).....	10
<i>Matter of HGK Asset Mgt., Inc. (Greenhouse)</i> , 228 A.D.2d 246 (1st Dep’t 1996).....	21
<i>Matter of Waldron (Goddess)</i> , 61 N.Y.2d 181, 473 N.Y.S.2d 136, 461 N.E.2d 273 (1984).....	13
<i>McCully v. Jersey Partners, Inc.</i> , 60 A.D.3d 562 (1st Dep’t 2009).....	11
<i>Meiri v. McNichols</i> , 53 N.Y.S.3d 534 (1st Dep’t 2017).....	14
<i>Quadrant Structured Products Co., Ltd. v. Vertin</i> , 23 N.Y.3d 549 (2014).....	13
<i>Raske v. Next Mgm’t, LLC</i> , 40 Misc.3d 1240(A), 2013 WL 5033149 (Sup. Ct., N.Y. Cty. Sept. 12, 2013).....	11
<i>Singleton Mgt., Inc. v. Compere</i> , 243 A.D.2d 213 (1st Dep’t 1998).....	16
<i>Tooley v. Donaldson, Lufkin & Jenrette, Inc.</i> , 845 A.2d 1031 (Del. 2004).....	21
<i>U.S. Bank N.A. v. DLJ Mtge. Capital, Inc.</i> , 146 A.D.3d 603, 44 N.Y.S.3d 747 (1st Dep’t 2017).....	21, 22, 23, 25
<i>Whitelock v. Morgan Smith Barney LLC</i> , 82 A.D.3d 212 (2d Dep’t 2011).....	26
<i>Yudell v. Gilbert</i> , 99 A.D.3d 108 (1st Dept 2012)	21

Statutes and Other Authorities:

BCL § 1104-a.....	21
CPLR 3211(a)(1).....	1, 8, 10, 11
CPLR 3211(a)(5).....	1, 8
CPLR 3211(a)(7).....	1, 8, 10
